il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From February 14 to 15, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,215 U.S. likely voters nationally using web

panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race,
geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the

sample size is +3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error.

Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more
information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may

not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,215 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

— Schools

Response Topline Democrat

ICE should be allowed to

make arrests in this location 34 14
ICE should not be allowed to 77
make arrests in this location

Not sure 11 9
Weighted N 1,215 443

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

32

53

14
310

Black or
R N
'epub Female Male Under 45+ ° College African White
lican 45 College .
American

55 27 43 27 38 34 35 29 38

33 60 48 58 53 53 58 59 52

11 14 8 15 9 13 7 12 10
462 648 567 394 821 783 432 129 868

[2] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

— Hospitals
Response Topline Democrat
ICE should be allowed to
. . . 37 11
make arrests in this location
ICE should not be allowed to
. ) ; 50 77
make arrests in this location
Not sure 13 12
Weighted N 1,215 443
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Inde-
pendent /
Third party

38

48

14
310

Black or
R?pUb Female Male Under 45+ No College African White
lican 45 College .
American

60 30 44 28 41 36 37 22 43

26 54 46 56 48 48 55 61 46

14 16 10 16 12 16 8 17 12
462 648 567 394 821 783 432 129 868

Latino

32

56

12
164

Latino

25

61

14
164


https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

[3]1 Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and

Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

— Churches, synagogues, mosques, or other institutions of worship

Response

ICE should be allowed to
make arrests in this location

ICE should not be allowed to
make arrests in this location

Not sure

Weighted N

[4] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and

Topline Democrat

31

56

13

1,215

81

10
443

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

32

53

15
310

Repub
lican

50

34

16
462

Female

26

57

17
648

Male

36

55

9
567

Under
45 45+
25 33
57 56
18 11
394 821

No
College

31

54

15
783

College

30

60

10
432

Black or
African
American

19

66

16
129

Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

— The site of a funeral, wedding, or other public religious ceremony

Response

ICE should be allowed to
make arrests in this location

ICE should not be allowed to
make arrests in this location

Not sure

Weighted N

[5]1 Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and

Topline Democrat

31

56

13

1,215

12

78

10
443

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

30

54

16
310

Repub
lican

48

37

14
462

Female

24

60

16
648

Male

38

52

9
567

Under
45 45+

26 33

57 56

17 11
394 821

No
College

30

55

16
783

College

32

59

432

Black or
African
American

27

64

10
129

Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

— Places where children gather, such as playgrounds, recreation centers, or school bus stops

Response

ICE should be allowed to
make arrests in this location

ICE should not be allowed to
make arrests in this location

Not sure

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

34

54

12
1,215

12

78

10
443

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

36

49

15
310

Repub

53

35

12
462

Female

25

61

14
648

Male

44

47

567

Under
45 45+
31 35
54 54
15 10
394 821

No
College

32

54

14
783

College

37

55

432

Black or
African
American

27

64

129

White

35

53

12

868

White

34

54

12
868

White

38

51

11
868

Latino

26

61

14
164

Latino

26

59

15
164

Latino

30

54

16
164



[6] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

— Social services establishments, such as domestic violence shelters, victim services centers, and food pantries

Inde- R b Und N Black or
Response Topline Democrat pendent/ I'epu Female Male r;ser 45+ C "0 College African White Latino
Third party fcan ollege American
ICE shoul Il
CE should be allowed to 39 14 39 63 32 47 29 44 38 42 27 46 23
make arrests in this location
ICE shoul Il
CEshould notbe allowed to 74 47 23 52 42 54 45 45 51 56 43 63
make arrests in this location
Not sure 13 12 14 14 16 10 17 11 17 7 17 12 14
Weighted N 1,215 443 310 462 648 567 394 821 783 432 129 868 164

[7]1 Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

— The site of a public demonstration like a march or parade

Inde- R b Und N Black or
Response Topline Democrat pendent/ Ifepu Female Male r;ser 45+ C "0 College African White Latino
Third party fcan ollege American
ICE should be all dt
shouid be allowed to 53 29 58 73 46 61 39 60 53 54 41 60 32
make arrests in this location
ICE should not be allowed to 5, 54 24 15 35 29 43 27 29 37 41 26 51
make arrests in this location
Not sure 15 17 17 12 19 10 19 13 18 9 19 14 17
Weighted N 1,215 443 310 462 648 567 394 821 783 432 129 868 164
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il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From January 24 to 27, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,270 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size
is £3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship
reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please
visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,270 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 Below are descriptions of people who might seek refuge in the U.S. For each, please state whether the U.S. should
allow them to live here or not.

— A 13-year-old boy and his family fleeing war in Syria after their home was destroyed and they fear for their lives

Black or
Response Topline Democrat Iln.lc_jr:e'pdendent leepub Female Male Under 45+ 'I\:o College African White Latino
ird party lican 45 College American
Th houl Il
hey should be allowed to ¢, 74 60 46 62 57 61 59 56 66 50 57 71
live in the U.S.
They should not be 20 12 18 28 17 23 22 19 22 16 17 21 19
allowed to live in the U.S.
Not sure 20 14 22 26 21 20 17 22 21 19 24 22 10
Weighted N 1,270 459 319 492 677 593 418 852 818 452 138 907 168

[2] Below are descriptions of people who might seek refuge in the U.S. For each, please state whether the U.S. should
allow them to live here or not.

— A young woman fleeing political persecution in Belarus for participating in pro-democracy protests

. Independent Repub Under No Blat.:k or . .
Response Topline Democrat / Third li Female Male 45+ Coll College African White Latino
ird party  lican 45 ollege .

TheysieuldEelonee o 66 58 35 51 53 53 51 48 59 52 49 62
live in the U.S.
They should not be 25 14 19 38 24 26 29 22 27 20 21 26 24
allowed to live in the U.S.
Not sure %) 20 23 27 26 21 18 26 25 21 27 25 14
Weighted N 1270 459 319 492 677 593 418 852 818 452 138 907 168
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https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

[3]1 Below are descriptions of people who might seek refuge in the U.S. For each, please state whether the U.S. should

allow them to live here or not.

— A father and his two children escaping gang violence and death threats in Honduras

Response Topline Democrat

They should be allowed to

live in the U.S. >8
They should not be 2
allowed to live in the U.S.

Not sure 20
Weighted N 1,270

73

12

14
459

Independent
/ Third party

61

18

21
319

Repub
lican

42

33

26
492

Female

61

19

21
677

Male

55

25

20
593

Under
45 45+
58 58
25 20
17 22
418 852

No
College

54

24

22
818

College

64

18

17
452

Black or
African
American

59

19

22
138

White Latino
55 67
23 23
22 10

907 168

[4] Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they
should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.

— A mother with two children fleeing gang violence in Honduras

Response Topline Democrat

They should be allowed to

enter the U.S. =
They should be required

L ) 34
to wait in Mexico
Not sure 15
Weighted N 1,270

65

23

11
459

Independent
/ Third party

54

30

16
319

Repub
lican

34

47

18
492

Female

53

31

16
677

Male

47

38

14
593

Under
PR
55 48
29 37
16 15
418 852

No
College

49

34

17
818

College

54

35

11
452

Black or
African
American

57

26

17
138

White Latino
49 62
36 31
15 7

907 168

[5]1 Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they
should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.

— A father and his teenage daughter escaping extortion by cartels in El Salvador

Response Topline Democrat

They should be allowed to

enter the U.S. 48
They should be required

o ) 35
to wait in Mexico
Not sure 17
Weighted N 1,270
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63

21

15
459

Independent
/ Third party

53

30

17
319

Repub
lican

31

50

19
492

Female

50

31

19
677

Male

46

39

15
593

Under
45 45+
52 46
28 38
21 15
418 852

No
College

47

35

19
818

College

51

35

14
452

Black or
African
American

52

26

22
138

White Latino
47 60
37 31
16 8

907 168



[6] Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they
should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.

— Ayoung woman fleeing political persecution in Venezuela after speaking out against the government

Response Topline Democrat

They should be allowed to

enter the U.S. 44
They should be required

- ) 38
to wait in Mexico
Not sure 17
Weighted N 1,270

Independent
/ Third party

60 49
25 33
15 18
459 319

Repub

X Female
lican
27 45
54 37
19 18
492 677

d Black or
Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
45 College American
44 49 42 42 50 50 43 54
40 33 40 39 37 29 39 39
6 18 17 20 14 21 18 6

593 418 852 818 452 138 907 168

[7]1 Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they
should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.

— A man fleeing violence in Guatemala with a non-violent criminal record in his home country

Response Topline Democrat

They should be allowed to

enter the U.S. 42
They should be required

L ) 39
to wait in Mexico
Not sure 19
Weighted N 1,270

Independent
/ Third party

58 45
26 35
16 20
459 319

Repub

. Female
lican
25 44
54 36
20 20
492 677

Und N Black or
Male "¢ 45+ ° College African White Latino
45 College American
41 50 39 42 43 47 40 60
42 32 43 38 41 33 42 30
17 18 19 20 16 20 18 9

503 418 852 818 452 138 907 168

[8] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state
whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.

— A 10-year-old girl and her father, fleeing political violence in Guatemala, are detained for six months in a U.S.

immigration center

Inde-
Response Topline Democrat pendent/

Third party
They should be released
while awaiting their court 50 70 51
date
The.y shguld be detained 3 17 25
until their court date
Not sure 13 24
Weighted N 1,270 459 319
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RﬁPUb Female
ican
30 52
52 29
18 19
492 677

Under No Black or
Male 45+ College African White Latino
45 College .
American
47 55 47 45 59 52 48 61

36 26 35 35 28 23 35 28

17 18 18 20 14 24 17 11
593 418 852 818 452 138 907 168



[9]1 Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state
whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.

— A mother and her two children, fleeing gang violence in El Salvador, are detained together for eight months while

their asylum claim is processed

Response Topline Democrat

They should be released

while awaiting their court 48
date

They should be detained 35
until their court date

Not sure 17
Weighted N 1,270

No Black or
College African White Latino
College R
American

43 57 53 47 51

39 29 25 37 34

18 15 22 16 14
818 452 138 907 168

[10] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state
whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.

— A young woman from Venezuela, targeted for her political activism, is held in detention while awaiting her court

hearing

Response Topline Democrat

They should be released

while awaiting their court 42
date
They should be detained

; . 41
until their court date
Not sure 17
Weighted N 1,270

No Black or
College African White Latino
College .
American
37 51 46 41 58

44 34 29 44 32

18 15 26 15 10
818 452 138 907 168

[11] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state
whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.

— A man detained after entering the U.S. twice without legal status, fleeing gang violence in Mexico

Response Topline Democrat

They should be released

while awaiting their court 33
date

They should be detained 50
until their court date

Not sure 17
Weighted N 1,270
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No Black or
College African White Latino
College R
American
29 41 37 31 48

52 45 38 53 41

18 14 24 16 1
818 452 138 907 168



[12] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For
each, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed in the described locations.

— A father is arrested by ICE agents at his child's school play

Inde-
Response Topline Democrat pendent/
Third party

ICE should not be allowed to
make arrests in these 53 75 54
locations
ICE should be allowed to
make arrests in these 32 13 26
locations
Not sure 15 12 19
Weighted N 1,270 459 319

[13] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE).

Repub
lican

33

53

14
492

Female

60

26

15
677

Male

46

39

14
593

Under
45 45+
56 52
27 35
17 13
418 852

No
College

52

32

16
818

each, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed in the described locations.

College

56

32

13
452

— Awoman is arrested by ICE agents in a hospital waiting room while seeking emergency care

Inde-
Response Topline Democrat pendent/
Third party

ICE should not be allowed to
make arrests in these 57 76 59
locations
ICE should be allowed to
make arrests in these 27 12 23
locations
Not sure 16 12 18
Weighted N 1,270 459 319

[14] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE).

Repub
lican

37

45

18
492

Female

60

24

16
677

Male

53

31

16
593

Under
45 45+
61 55
21 30
18 15
418 852

No
College

54

29

17
818

each, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed in the described locations.

— A pastor is arrested by ICE agents while delivering a sermon at church

Inde-
Response Topline Democrat pendent/
Third party

ICE should not be allowed to
make arrests in these 58] 71 55
locations
ICE should be allowed to
make arrests in these 31 17 25
locations
Not sure 16 12 20
Weighted N 1,270 459 319
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Repub
lican

35

48

17
492

Female

56

27

17
677

Male

50

35

14
593

Under
45 45+
54 53
28 33
18 15
418 852

No
College

51

32

17
818

College

63

24

14
452

College

57

29

13
452

Black or
African
American

48

28

24
138

Black or
African
American

57

23

21
138

Black or
African
American

48

28

24
138

White

51

35

14
907

White

54

30

16
907

White

53

32

15
907

Latino

64

25

11
168

For

Latino

68

22

10
168

For

Latino

63

29

168



