M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From February 14 to 15, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,215 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,215 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

Schools

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in this location	34	14	32	55	27	43	27	38	34	35	29	38	32
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in this location	54	77	53	33	60	48	58	53	53	58	59	52	56
Not sure	11	9	14	11	14	8	15	9	13	7	12	10	12
Weighted N	1,215	443	310	462	648	567	394	821	783	432	129	868	164

[2] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.

Hospitals

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in this location	37	11	38	60	30	44	28	41	36	37	22	43	25
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in this location	50	77	48	26	54	46	56	48	48	55	61	46	61
Not sure	13	12	14	14	16	10	16	12	16	8	17	12	14
Weighted N	1,215	443	310	462	648	567	394	821	783	432	129	868	164

- [3] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.
- Churches, synagogues, mosques, or other institutions of worship

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in this location	31	9	32	50	26	36	25	33	31	30	19	35	26
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in this location	56	81	53	34	57	55	57	56	54	60	66	53	61
Not sure	13	10	15	16	17	9	18	11	15	10	16	12	14
Weighted N	1,215	443	310	462	648	567	394	821	783	432	129	868	164

- [4] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.
- The site of a funeral, wedding, or other public religious ceremony

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in this location	31	12	30	48	24	38	26	33	30	32	27	34	26
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in this location	56	78	54	37	60	52	57	56	55	59	64	54	59
Not sure	13	10	16	14	16	9	17	11	16	9	10	12	15
Weighted N	1,215	443	310	462	648	567	394	821	783	432	129	868	164

- [5] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.
- Places where children gather, such as playgrounds, recreation centers, or school bus stops

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in this location	34	12	36	53	25	44	31	35	32	37	27	38	30
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in this location	54	78	49	35	61	47	54	54	54	55	64	51	54
Not sure	12	10	15	12	14	9	15	10	14	8	9	11	16
Weighted N	1,215	443	310	462	648	567	394	821	783	432	129	868	164

- **[6]** Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.
- Social services establishments, such as domestic violence shelters, victim services centers, and food pantries

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in this location	39	14	39	63	32	47	29	44	38	42	27	46	23
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in this location	48	74	47	23	52	42	54	45	45	51	56	43	63
Not sure	13	12	14	14	16	10	17	11	17	7	17	12	14
Weighted N	1,215	443	310	462	648	567	394	821	783	432	129	868	164

- [7] Below are locations where undocumented immigrants might be arrested by agents from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each location, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed.
- The site of a public demonstration like a march or parade

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in this location	53	29	58	73	46	61	39	60	53	54	41	60	32
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in this location	32	54	24	15	35	29	43	27	29	37	41	26	51
Not sure	15	17	17	12	19	10	19	13	18	9	19	14	17
Weighted N	1,215	443	310	462	648	567	394	821	783	432	129	868	164

M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From January 24 to 27, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,270 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,270 unless otherwise specified.

- [1] Below are descriptions of people who might seek refuge in the U.S. For each, please state whether the U.S. should allow them to live here or not.
- A 13-year-old boy and his family fleeing war in Syria after their home was destroyed and they fear for their lives

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be allowed to live in the U.S.	60	74	60	46	62	57	61	59	56	66	59	57	71
They should not be allowed to live in the U.S.	20	12	18	28	17	23	22	19	22	16	17	21	19
Not sure	20	14	22	26	21	20	17	22	21	19	24	22	10
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [2] Below are descriptions of people who might seek refuge in the U.S. For each, please state whether the U.S. should allow them to live here or not.
- A young woman fleeing political persecution in Belarus for participating in pro-democracy protests

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be allowed to live in the U.S.	52	66	58	35	51	53	53	51	48	59	52	49	62
They should not be allowed to live in the U.S.	25	14	19	38	24	26	29	22	27	20	21	26	24
Not sure	23	20	23	27	26	21	18	26	25	21	27	25	14
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [3] Below are descriptions of people who might seek refuge in the U.S. For each, please state whether the U.S. should allow them to live here or not.
- A father and his two children escaping gang violence and death threats in Honduras

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be allowed to live in the U.S.	58	73	61	42	61	55	58	58	54	64	59	55	67
They should not be allowed to live in the U.S.	22	12	18	33	19	25	25	20	24	18	19	23	23
Not sure	20	14	21	26	21	20	17	22	22	17	22	22	10
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [4] Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.
- A mother with two children fleeing gang violence in Honduras

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be allowed to enter the U.S.	50	65	54	34	53	47	55	48	49	54	57	49	62
They should be required to wait in Mexico	34	23	30	47	31	38	29	37	34	35	26	36	31
Not sure	15	11	16	18	16	14	16	15	17	11	17	15	7
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [5] Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.
- A father and his teenage daughter escaping extortion by cartels in El Salvador

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be allowed to enter the U.S.	48	63	53	31	50	46	52	46	47	51	52	47	60
They should be required to wait in Mexico	35	21	30	50	31	39	28	38	35	35	26	37	31
Not sure	17	15	17	19	19	15	21	15	19	14	22	16	8
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- **[6]** Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.
- A young woman fleeing political persecution in Venezuela after speaking out against the government

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be allowed to enter the U.S.	44	60	49	27	45	44	49	42	42	50	50	43	54
They should be required to wait in Mexico	38	25	33	54	37	40	33	40	39	37	29	39	39
Not sure	17	15	18	19	18	16	18	17	20	14	21	18	6
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [7] Below are descriptions of people who might seek asylum in the U.S. For each, please state whether you think they should wait in Mexico or be allowed to enter the U.S. while their case is processed.
- A man fleeing violence in Guatemala with a non-violent criminal record in his home country

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be allowed to enter the U.S.	42	58	45	25	44	41	50	39	42	43	47	40	60
They should be required to wait in Mexico	39	26	35	54	36	42	32	43	38	41	33	42	30
Not sure	19	16	20	20	20	17	18	19	20	16	20	18	9
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [8] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.
- A 10-year-old girl and her father, fleeing political violence in Guatemala, are detained for six months in a U.S. immigration center

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be released while awaiting their court date	50	70	51	30	52	47	55	47	45	59	52	48	61
They should be detained until their court date	32	17	25	52	29	36	26	35	35	28	23	35	28
Not sure	18	13	24	18	19	17	18	18	20	14	24	17	11
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [9] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.
- A mother and her two children, fleeing gang violence in El Salvador, are detained together for eight months while their asylum claim is processed

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be released while awaiting their court date	48	67	51	28	50	45	55	44	43	57	53	47	51
They should be detained until their court date	35	19	26	56	32	39	27	39	39	29	25	37	34
Not sure	17	14	23	16	18	16	18	16	18	15	22	16	14
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [10] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.
- A young woman from Venezuela, targeted for her political activism, is held in detention while awaiting her court hearing

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be released while awaiting their court date	42	60	46	23	43	42	51	38	37	51	46	41	58
They should be detained until their court date	41	24	35	60	38	44	31	45	44	34	29	44	32
Not sure	17	16	20	17	20	14	18	17	18	15	26	15	10
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [11] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by immigration detention policies. For each, please state whether you believe they should be detained until their court date or released while awaiting their case.
- A man detained after entering the U.S. twice without legal status, fleeing gang violence in Mexico

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
They should be released while awaiting their court date	33	50	35	17	36	30	47	27	29	41	37	31	48
They should be detained until their court date	50	33	45	68	45	55	35	57	52	45	38	53	41
Not sure	17	17	20	15	18	15	17	17	18	14	24	16	11
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

- [12] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed in the described locations.
- A father is arrested by ICE agents at his child's school play

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in these locations	53	75	54	33	60	46	56	52	52	56	48	51	64
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in these locations	32	13	26	53	26	39	27	35	32	32	28	35	25
Not sure	15	12	19	14	15	14	17	13	16	13	24	14	11
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

[13] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed in the described locations.

— A woman is arrested by ICE agents in a hospital waiting room while seeking emergency care

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in these locations	57	76	59	37	60	53	61	55	54	63	57	54	68
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in these locations	27	12	23	45	24	31	21	30	29	24	23	30	22
Not sure	16	12	18	18	16	16	18	15	17	14	21	16	10
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168

[14] Below are descriptions of people who might be affected by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). For each, please state whether you believe arrests should be allowed in the described locations.

— A pastor is arrested by ICE agents while delivering a sermon at church

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
ICE should not be allowed to make arrests in these locations	53	71	55	35	56	50	54	53	51	57	48	53	63
ICE should be allowed to make arrests in these locations	31	17	25	48	27	35	28	33	32	29	28	32	29
Not sure	16	12	20	17	17	14	18	15	17	13	24	15	8
Weighted N	1,270	459	319	492	677	593	418	852	818	452	138	907	168